C.4808 8J

Decision No. 47074
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation ;
into the rates, rules, regulations,

charges, allowances and practices ; Case No. 4808
)
)

of all common carriers, highway
carriers and city carriers relating
to the transportation of property.

Appearances

Edward M. Berol, for petitioner Common Carrler
Conference of the Truck Owners Association
of' California.

Daniel Baker, for petitioner Pacific Motor
Tariff Bureau and for Alameda County
Draymen's Association.

Frank Terramorse, for Permitted Carriers
Conference of the Truck Owners Association
of California.

Frank M, Chandler and J. C. Kaspar, for
California Motor Transport Associations, Inc.

Russell Bevans, for Draymen's Association of
San Francisco.

Elmer Ahl and H. L. Mathewson, for Pacific
States Motor Tariff Bureau.

Thomas R. Dwyer, H. M, Hays, William J. Keane,
Jack F. Kueper, C. A. Millen, N. R. Moon,
Lloyd E. Rasmussen, Edward S. Waldle, and
W. H. Wilson, for wvarious carriers.

Walter A. Rohde, for San Francisco Chamber
of Commerce.

Earl Sheldon Williams, for California State
Department of Finance. '

Jeff H. Myers, for Board of State Harbor
Cormissioners for the Port of San Francisco.

L. E. Binsacca, Carl F. Breldenstein,

E. R. Chapman, C. H., Costello, Leo V. Cox,
Lloyd W. Gragg, Wallace P. Guan,
P. N. Kujachich, Theodore J. Label,
Don Neher, Allen K. Penttila, James L. Roney,
and A, F. Schumacher, for various shippers.

. T. Phelps and Grant Malquist, Transportation
Department, Public Utilities Commission.

SUPPLEMENTAL OPINION

By their joint petition, the Common Carrier Conference
of tae Truck Owners Association and Pacific Motor Tariff Bureau
geck an interim increase in the minimum rates established for the
transportation of general commodities. The Conference represents

association members predominantly engaged in highway common carriage;

-l-




C.4308 sJ

the tariff burcau represents transhbay common carriers 0pérating
between San Prancisco and East Bay c¢ities for which it files tariffs
with the Commission. Territorially, the petition is limited to that
part of the State generally north of Gaviota and Tehachapi.l It is
restricted to transportation subject to the minimum class rates set
forth in Highway Carriers' Tariff No. 2,? It is also restricted to
the class rates for minimum weights of 20,000 pounds and less per
shipment. For the transportation involved, petitioners propose

that the charges produced py the existing rates be made subject to

3
a surcharge of 12 percent, pending further investigation. Peti-

tioners also seek relief from the long and short-haul provisions of
the State Constitution and the Public Utilities Code; and, on behalf
of c¢common carriers whicp file their tariffs with the Commission,
relief from the Commission's tariff filing requirements to the extent

neceésary to establish the proposed surcharge basis in the common

The specific territorial limitation is to transportatlon between
points situated north of the following line:

"Beginning at the shore line of the Pacific Ocean due
south of Gaviota, thence northeasterly along an imaginary
straight line to the point at which the boundaries of Santa
Barbara, Veatura and Kern Counties intersect, easterly along
the northerly boundary of Ventura and Los Angeles Counties to
a point due south of the community of Tehachapi, northedsterly
alonz an imaginary straight line to the point at which Highway
U.S. 399 intersects the northerly boundary of Kern County,
thence easterly along the northerly boundary of Kern and
San Bernardino Counties to the Califernia-Nevada line."

2
Tariff No. 2 is Appendix '"D" to Decision No, 31606, 41 C.R.C. 671
(1938), as amended.

3

Truck Owners Association of California and Motor Truck Assoclation
of California have on file a petition seeking increases in all of the
class and commedity rates for the transportation of property generally
and on a state-~wide basis. For shipments in the weight range included
in the 12 percent northern California interim increase proposal, the

state-wide petition seeks an increase of only §_percent. The state-
wide petition is scheduled for hearing on May 13, 1952.

-2




C.4+808 8J

carriers' tariffs, and authgrity to make such tariff filings on

less than statutory notice.

Public hearings wére held at San Francisco on March 28
and 31, 1952, before Examiner Mulgrew.

The rates in question were raised, to their present levels
by Decision No. 45429 of March 6, 1951, in this proceeding. The
increased rates became effective April 2,:1951. They were estab-
lished as a temporary measure. At the tine, the gencral. postwar
rate investigation was pending. An examiner's proposed report had
been issued. Provision had been made for the filing of exceptions
to the réport and of replies thereto. The interim increases made by
Decision No. 45429 were the last in the series of interim increases
established while the investigation was still under way. Thig last
interim adjustment was designed "to return costs and make some pro-
vision for income taxes and profit during the time remaining before
disposition of the general investigation."

The record in the general investigation was completed upon
the filing of replies to the exceptions to the proposed report.

This was followed by the issuance of Decision No. 46022 of July 31,
1951, in this proceeding. Therein the Commission discussed; among
other things, the interim rate levels and the recommended rate:levels.
It commented on the fact that "the shippers claimed that the record
was too inadequatg and too stale to justify the recommended increases"
and that the carriers made identlical claims with respect to the
recommended reductions. The Commission reached the following

conclusions:

)]

o ] P -
The long and short~haul provisions are contained in Article XII,
Section 21, of the Constitution and in Section 460 of the Public
Utilities éode; the tariff filing requirements are contained in the
Commission's Tariff Circular No. 2 and in its General Order No, 80j
and the statutory notice is the 30-day recuirement contained in
Section 491 of the Public Utilities Code.

-3m




c.4808 sJ

"In Decision No. 45429, supra, it was pointed out that,
and in this opinion we take official notice that, there were
'substantial increases in wage costs and in costs for
materials and supplies, including sharp increases in the cost
of tires' since the close of the series of hearings at which
the testimony and exhibits discussed in the examiner's report
and in this opinion were received. The Decision No. 45429
record, therefore, reflects current carrier experience and
other circumstances and conditions covered by that record
nmore closely than the record under consideration here. We
are impressed by the unanimity of shipper and carrier opinion
that any general adjustment of the existing class rate scales
should be built on a more up-to-date factual foundation., The
interinm class rates, based on a less comprehensive but more
recent record and reflecting the stresses and strains of
rapidly changing economic conditions, are shown to be more
appropriate than the rates recommended by the examiner based
on a more complete but less up-to-date record. TIurther or
future inguiries into the ¢lass rate levels should await the
filing of recquests therefor and reasonable assurance from
such petitioners that they will supply the record with
necessary current information.

"In the circumstances, we will not adopt the examiner's
recommendations with respect to adjusting the class rate

scales., Instead, these scales will be continued at thelr
present levels."

Additionally, in Decision No. 46022 the Commission advised
interested parties who might consider further rate adjustments

necessary and justified to "be prepared to make adequate and complete

shewings based on current information in support of the adjustments

sought."

Decision No. 46022 also established Distance Table No. %, .
effective Januvary 1, 1952. This distance table superseded Distance
Table No. 3. It revised the constructive mileages used in deter-
mining the applicable minimum rates on a state-wide Dbasis.

Petitioners allege that, since April 2, 1951, the date of
the last rate adjustment, changed conditions have seriously and-
adversely affected the carriers' revenue position.. They allege
further that costs for wages, equipment, materials. and supplies have
increased and that taxes have been raised, Distance Table No. L,

they represent, has decreased constructive mileages and rates.

“lim




C.4+808 sJ

These changed conditions, they claim, threaten the carriers' ability
to provide full and adequate service. They asseft that additional
revenues from the sought 12 perCeht interim surcharge are wrgently
necessary. | |
Petitioners retained a certified public accountant o

cozpile revenue and expense data. 'This infcrmation was gathered by
the qucstlonnaxrc method. Questlonnalre were sent to'all assow

ciation members, common carrilers and pcrmikted carriers, some 400 in
number. Twenty-six common carriers and 19 pcrmitted carriers
responded. Only one of the 19 pcrmlttcd carrier returns was used by
the accountant because none of the other eighteen permitted carriers
derived more than 10 percent of their revenue from the traffic under
consideration (traffic subject to class rates for minimum weight of
20,000 pounds or less) and because the ascrage revenue from this
traffic for %the 19 permitted carriers was less than 5 percent of
thelr total revenues. Another carrier that had its status changed
from a permitted to a common carrier durlng thc period covered by
the questionnaire also supplied requested information. The informa~-
tion thus obtained from the questlonnaire, covers the experience of
28 highway carrlers, 27 of Whlch are common carrlers. Operating
results of the approximately 350 associathn mcmbers that failed to
answer its accountant's questionnaire are not of record here. The
operating results of carriers which are not members of the asso-~
ciation are likewise not of record. |

The accountant complled the information supplied him by

the 28 carriers in exhibits showing operating profit and loss state-
nments for cach carrier for the first six months of 1951 and for the
second six honths of that year. He did nct examine the books of the
carriers or make any check or test of the figures supplied him.

His guestionnalre asked that the carriers allocate total revenues to

-5-




C. L»EOS-mm b

common carrier, contract carrier, transbay, local cartage and
"other" operating revenues. However, only each carrier's aggregate
operating revenues were shown in the exhibits. The questionnaire:
asked for no segregation of expenses according to the operations in
which the carriers might be engaged and none was furnished.. Liké-
wise, it asked for no rate base and rate of return data and such
information was not supplied.. |

Subtotals of revenues and expenses according to carrier.
groupings made by the accountant were alse shown in his exhibits.
One such group is made up of‘li carriers with operations not confined
o the northern California territory under consideration here.. These
11 carriers operate between the San Francisco Bay and Los Angeles.
metropolitan areas. Some of them also operate between southern
California points. Collectively,.their revenues amount to some 70.
‘percent of the aggregate revenucs of the 28 carriers.. Revenues and
expenses from their northern California operations are not. separately
shown in the record. Two of them,Pacific Freight Lines and. Southern .
California Freight Lines, recently sought and obtained authority to
inerease mes: of their rates and charges by six percent.. Pacific is /

the largest carrier and Southern the third largest carrier in this

group of 11 carriers. Together their revenues are more than 50 per-

cent of the tocgl revenues for the. group. In the c¢ircumstances, ‘the
operating results of these 1l carriers have little value in deter-
mining revenue requirements for carriers engaged in transporting
shipments between northern California points..

A11 but two of the remaining 17 carriers showed operating

orofits for the first six months of 195l.. The over-all operating.

° See Decision No. 46937 of April'l, 1952, in Applications Nos.

33042 and 33052. These applications and the deeision therein covered | |
a1l applicants' intrastate rates, except those for the transportation !
of bulk petrolcum products and of unerated new furaniture, and except:
cortain joint rates maintained with other carriers not parties to the
procecdings. . 6 '




C.4L808-mm

ratio before provision for income taxes, as disdlosgd by the
accountant's exhibit, was approximately 95 percent. No carrier
enjoyed a more favorable ratio than 90 percent. Two carriers showed
small losses, $252 and $761, with resulting opekating ratios slightly
above 100 percent. These operating results were not gdjusted by the
carriers or by the accountant to include the caffect gf subsequent
experience reflecting increases in rates or in expenses.

The accountant's guestionnaire asked for information on
wage and salary increases during 1951, as well as for information
on increases in other expenses. He said that he had been able to
develop and use wage adjustment data covering the second half of
1951 as a basis for giving effect to these increases for .this entire
period. He also estimated the effect of 1952 wage increases and
applied this estimate to the actual expense figures of the carriers
for the last six months of 1951. With respect to other increases in
costs, he stated that the information supplied him was not complete
enough to project the higher costs for the entire periocd involved.7

The questionnaire also asked for "projections" of the
effect of Distance Table No. 4 and the "estimated reduction in High-
way Revenues resulting." This information was used by the account-
ant to adjust the actual revenues for the second half of 1951 as
reported to him, |

The accountant made no estlmatc of the amount of additional
revenues which would be produced by the proposed 12 'percent-.interim

increase other than to increase the adjusted revenues for the last

Income taxes were not calculated by the accountant.

7 Cfficials of seven of the carriers involved and a representative of
the Permitted Carrier Conference of the Truck Owners Association also
testified with respect to such increased costs. This testimony, like
the information supplied the accountant, affords no basis for actual

cost determinations.




C.4808-mm

six months of 1951 by 12 percent. The resulting revenue figures
would, of course, overstate the effect the sought increase would
have on the carriers' carnings. The amount of such overstatement is
not determinable from the facts at hand. Another unknown factor is
the extent to which the carriers will derive added revenues from the
adjustment of rates which they have maintained at levels below the
truck scales in meeting rail competition at carload commodity rates.
These competitive highway carrier rates were authorized and required
0 ve increased by 6 percent, an increase cdrresponding to the 6
percent increase in the raiéroad carlocad commodity rates made
effective January 14, 1952.

The over-all operating results for the 17 carriers for the
period July 1 through December 31, 1951, and the adjustments of
these results to reflect estimates of the effect of the sought rate
inereases and of higher costs, as disclosed by thé accountant's
exhibit, are shown in the table which follows.

Operating Results - 17 Carriers

- (1) - (%) (3)
Revenues 58,749,267 $8,512,387  $9,533,874
Expenses 8,646,085 8,724,530 8,724,530
Net Income Before .

Income Taxes $ 103,182 (§ 2I2.IL3) % 809,344
Operating Ratio Before , ‘

Income Taxes 98.82% 102.49% 91.51%
Income Taxes e * 0§ L05,118
Net Income After

Income Taxes e * $ 404,226
Operating Ratio After

Income Taxes a o 95.76%

Column (1) - Before adjustment.

Column (2) - Revenues adjusted for Distance Table No.4
changes; expenses adjusted for wage increases.

Column (3) - Revenues further adjusted for proposed 12 per-

cent surcharge inereease.
Indicates loss.
Not calculated by the accountant,

()

an

8 See Decision No. 46572 of December 18, 1951, in Application No.
32219 covering the rail rates and Decision No. L6672 of January 22,
1952, in Case No. 4808, dealing with the corresponding highway
carrier rates.

-8-




C. 4B808-AK

The operating results shown in the foregoing table indi-
cate tha;, collectively, the revenues of the 17 carriers involved
were barely sufficient to cover their expenses during the last half,
of 1951. These operating results also tend to show that, unless
these carriers' rates are increased, future operations of this car-
rier group will be conducted at an over-all loss. Only five of the
17 carriers, according to the accountant'g basic data, would have
sufficientlrevenues to meet the expenses for future operations at
the present rate levels. It must be borne in mind, however, that
petitioners aré not seeking permissive authority for this group of
carriers t¢ increase their rates. Their request is for a mandatory
order requiring for-hire carriers generaliy to raise the charges
produced by the present minimum rates by l2vbercent.

It has hereinbefore been pointed out that 16 of the 17
northern California carriers covered by ﬁhe accountant's  exhibits
are common carriers, and the 1l San Francisco-Los angeles and south-
ern Califorrnia carriers which also supplied information to the
accountant are all common carriers. Thp'récord:does not show the
extent to which the data supplicd by thg 28 cafriers, and particu-
larly chqt supplied'by the northern Californié group, include reve-
nues and'exéenses from permitted carrier anéjdrayage operations or
other se%vices not covered by the rates under consideration. It
will beu}ecalled that the accountant's questionnaire asked for reve-
nue allqcétions but that they were not submitted. The record is

also devoid of any facts on the number of other common carriers

.operating in northern California, of the nature and extent.of such

operations, and of the operating results therefrom. The rail lines

and their highway carrier affiliates did not appear at the hearings

~and no information concerning their revenue and expense position was

supplied.




C. L808-4H

With respect to permitted carriero, the accountant fur-
nished data cOVcring the cxperience of ono contract carrier. It .'
serveslthree,shippers.v Cne shipper accounts for 90 pcrcent of its
total business.‘ The reason given by the accountant for excluding

S

the informacion supplied by the other 18 pcrmitted carriers has

nereinbefore been stated - the small percentages of their total busi-

T I

-~

ness under the rates in question.

| Thus the record supplies no spec-fic infonnation concern-
ing the operating results of any of thc thousands of radial highway
common carriers that are involved,ic‘petitioners' proposal. It sup=
plies no information.relaping to the rail lines and their‘highway
carrier affiliates. In regard to otherﬂcommon carriers,“the record
furnishes cnly over-all operating results for 17 of‘an ucdeterminéd
total numbe“ of the numercus such carriers operating in the tcrri-‘
tcry anOlVPd. It furnishes data for but one highway contract car-
“ier out of the many hundreds of contract carriers. Morcover, the "
value of petitioners' shOWing is further 1mpaired by the fact that the
basic data were gathered solely by the questionnaire mcchcd without
testing the accufacy and reliability of the figures and without
cetermining the extent to which they might require adaustment for
the purposes for which they were desxgned to be uScd.9 |

An estimate of the amount of additional revcnue which the

17 common carriers studied would derive from the proposed increase
was not furnished;'-There is no bhasis for even any sort of rough
estimates of the arount of additional revenue the proposad increase

would produce for the 17 carriers or for all of the for-hire car-

riers operating in northern California.

‘However critical the revenue needs of the 17 carriers

may be, their plight cannot be considered adequatve justification for
g

See the concurring opinion of Commissioners Huls and Mittelstacdt
in Decision No. 40557 of July 22, 1947, in this proceeding (47 Cal.
P.U.C. 353,361), holding that "completc and sufficient evidence" is
not furnished by answers to guestionnaires.

=10~




Sonsos-uis @ ®

raising tne rates and charges of other carriers which may or may not
require added revenues. Some 350 of the petitioning association's
merbers did not see fit to complete their questionnaires.This leaves
grounds for assuming that they either do not need increased rates or
that their earning position is not as adverse as the position of the
carriers which responded to the questionnaire. The profits or
losses of carriers that are not association members are not known.
There are no estimates of anticipated operating results for such
carriers and no bases of any sort for making forecasts of their
future earnings under either the existing or proposed rates. The
revenue and expense showing made by petitioners is entirely inade-
quate and insufficient to support the establishing of the sought
increase for all for-hire carriers as petitioners propose.

The testimony of the officials of scven of the 28 carriers.
included in the accountant's studies and of the representative of
the Permitted Carrier Conference of the petitioning truck associa-
tion who pﬁrticipated in the hearings, and all other testimony and
argument, nas been carefully considered. We are fully aware of peti-
tioners' contentions that the common carriers handle the great bulk
of the less-truckload traffic and that they cannot increase theif
tariff rates individually or by group action igothe face of competi-
tion with other common and permitted carriers.

However, the crux of the situation is simply this - the
reveaue and expense showing made by petitioners falls far short of
being persuasive that an increase in minimum rates requiring all
for-hire carriers to raise their charges is justified. The overa-
ting results disclosed by the accountant's exhibits, based solely on

questionnaire returns, afford no solid foundation for concluding

10

It has hereinbefore been noted that Pacific Freight Lines and
Southern California Freight Lines sought and obtained authority to
increase their rates avove the minimum rate levels. They established
such inercases in their tariffs cffective April 21, 1952.

-




C.4808~AHS

3

\ that a general rate increase is required. The related and supple-

' mentary evidence offered through petitioners' other witnesses, like

the accountant's evidence, deals particularly with the expericnce

and revenue requirements of ccortain common‘carriers: It does not

overcome the fatal shortecoming of the record - the lack of informa-

tion regerding other carriers. This is not the record's only short-

coming. another important one is that the proposcd adjustment is a
horizontal percentage inerecase for «ll weights and all distances

l inyolved. It was made evident in the previous interim rate proceed-

! ings, and in the genersl investijgation, that the horizontal per-

! centage increase¢ method fails to reflect appropriately higher cost

E experience, particularly higher waze costs.lklso, petitioners have
chosen to rely on a showing which allows the carriers' revenue
requirements to be measured only by the cperating ratio method.

The showing made is a far c¢ry from the "adequate and coh-
plete showing” which in Decision No. 43022, supra, the parties were
advised t0 be prepared to make in support of future rate adjustment
proposals. The Decision Nd. L6022 record which both shippers and

carriers claimed was "too inadequate" to support rate adjustments

TT ——
Decision No. 43462 of October 25, 1949, in this proceeding,
appraised the effect of increased wage costs as follows:
"The strong influence of wages upon highway carrier costs
j and rates is apparent. Wage increases have been given effect
i in the rate levels by horizontal percentage increases. Studies
1 of record confirm that wages are a relatively more importent
factor in the costs for short-haul than for long-haul traffic
and for smaller tuan for larger quantitics. Expenditures for
; labor at points of origin and destination do not vury appre-
\ ciavly with the length of the haul. 4 larger saipmens does
not incur handling costs in cents per 100 pounds at origin
and destingticn as great &s those incurred in connection with
a smaller like shipment. Handling over termincl platforms is
not necessary when large shipments are involved. Adjustments
which have heretofore been granted following the various wage
incieases have been established on records which did not
afford a basis for giving effect to these circumstances. It

is clear that percentage increases in rates have unevenly
distributed the burden of the higher costs.”™

-)2-




C.L808-AHS

contained far more evidence than' the record in the case at hand. Ve
i have alse held that consmderatlon of cho reaoon“blenebs of earnings
should not be restricted 10 1n£ormation relatzng to a 31ngle method

or formula and that all avallable 1nform:tlon should be developea

(Pasudena City Limes Appl*catlon for Fdre Increases (51 Cal.P.U.C;'
248,255 (1951); Decmslon No. h?Ohé of Aprll °2 1952 in Appllca—
ulon No. 33030, San 1“mnc:.sco and East Bay Warehouseman %0 Increabc'
Ratos and Charges). Ve achere to these v;ews.'

Upon con51deratlon of all of thu facts and circumstarces
of record we are of the opinion qnd heroby fmnd that the interin
1n¢rease propo,ed by petitioners has not been shown to be justified

and thdt accordingly the petition snould bn denled.

Bi.sed on the evidence of record and on the conclusiens and
findingzs set forth in the precéding oﬁinion,
IT IS HEXEBY ORDERED that the petition of the Common
Carrier Conference of the Truck Owners Association of California and
Pacific Moter Tariff Bureau, filed Januarf 25, 1952, in fhiswprb'
| ceéding, be and it is hereby denied. | o
' The effectlve date of thlo order shall be twenty (20) days

after the dc.te herc¢of
Dated ot San Francisco, California, this aZi » day of
, 1952.

e | & W m@m ‘
%/5 %z/\/_’ )

Commissioners

e e e e e e

‘ ommiab;unar Juutus<§. Craemei volog

-13- nocesaarily *burnu. ¢id not participato
in the disposition of this proceeding.

i
|




